$

2022
$

2023
$

2022
$

US dollars 198,338 789,430 - -
198,338 789,430 - -

The below tables show the potential impact of foreign exchange movements:

2023

% Change

AUD
strengthened

effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on
Equity

%
Change

AUD
weakened

effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on
Equity

US dollars 20% (28,783) (28,783) 20% 28,783 28,783

2022

% Change

AUD
strengthened

effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on
Equity

%
Change

AUD
weakened

effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on
Equity

US dollars 20% (131,572) (131,572) 20% 131,572 131,572

(ii) Price risk
The Group holds investments in listed and unlisted entities, and as such these are subject to varying valuations based on its
current market prices.   Equity markets and oil and gas prices have remained relatively stable during the financial year, despite
the ongoing conflict in the Ukraine.

The below table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s exposure to price risk:

2023

% Change

Average
price

increase
effect on

profit before
tax

Effect on
Equity

%
Change

Average price
decrease
effect on

profit before
tax

Effect on
Equity

Listed equity securities - at fair value 20% - 156,941 20% - (156,941)
Unlisted equity securities - at fair
value

20% - 28,783 20% - (28,783)

- 185,724 - (185,724)

2022

% Change

Average
price

increase
effect on

profit before
tax

Effect on
Equity

%
Change

Average price
decrease
effect on

profit before
tax

Effect on
Equity

Listed equity securities - at fair value 20% - 381,143 20% - (381,143)
Unlisted equity securities - at fair
value

20% - 131,572 20% - (131,572)

- 512,715 - (512,715)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

FITZROY RIVER CORPORATION LTD / ANNUAL REPORT 2023 29

(iii) Interest rate risk
The Group has no interest bearing debt and is not exposed to material interest rate risk.

(b) Credit risk
The Group is not exposed to significant credit risk.  It currently receives royalties from two sources, both of which have a long-
established pattern of paying in full and in line with agreed terms.

(c) Liquidity Risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group might be unable to meet its obligations. The Group manages its liquidity needs by maintaining
adequate cash through the monitoring of future cash flow forecasts of all its operations, which reflect management’s expectations